
2022-2023 Budget Allocation 
Excerpt from  Assembly Bill No. 179, CHAPTER 249 
 

An act to amend the Budget Act of 2022 (Chs. 43 and 45, Stats. 2022) by amending 
Items 0250-001-0001, 0250-101-0001, 0250-101-0932, 0250-111-0001, 0250-162-
8506, 0250-301-0001, 0509-001-0001, 0509-101-0001, 0509-102-3398, 0509-104-
0001, 0509-112-0001, 0511-001-0001, 0521-001-0042, 0521-001-0044, 0521-001-
0046, 0521-001-0890, 0530-001-0001, 0540-001-0001, 0540-101-0001, 0540-490, 
0540-492, 0540-495, 0650-001-0001, 0650-001-0890, 0650-101-0001, 0690-001-

0001, 0690-003-0001, 0690-004-0001, 0690-012-0001, 0690-101-0001, 0890-001-
0001, 0954-101-0001, 0985-220-0001, 2240-001-0001, 2240-102-0001, 2240-104-
0001, 2240-110-0001, 2240-111-0001, 2240-121-0001, 2240-122-0001, 2240-124-
0001, 2240-125-0001, 2240-126-0001, 2660-490, 3340-001-0001, 3340-003-0001, 
3360-001-0465, 3360-001-0890, 3360-001-3062, 3360-002-0001, 3360-102-0001, 
3480-001-3046, 3480-101-0001, 3480-491, 3480-492, 3540-001-0001, 3540-003-

0001, 3540-101-0001, 3560-001-0001, 3600-001-0001, 3600-006-0001, 3600-007-
0001, 3720-001-0001, 3790-001-0001, 3790-101-0263, 3790-101-3001, 3790-301-
0001, 3790-301-3312, 3790-491, 3790-493, 3790-496, 3810-103-0001, 3835-101-

0001, 3860-001-0001, 3860-001-3398, 3860-101-0001, 3900-001-0001, 3900-001-
3228, 3900-002-3228, 3900-101-0001, 3900-101-3228, 3900-102-3228, 3930-001-
0001, 3940-001-0001, 3970-001-0001, 3970-001-0133, 3970-101-0001, 3970-101-
0133, 3970-101-3228, 4140-101-0001, 4140-101-3085, 4170-001-0001, 4170-101-
0001, 4260-001-0001, 4260-101-0001, 4260-116-0890, 4265-001-0001, 4265-021-
3398, 4265-111-0001, 4265-491, 4300-001-0890, 4300-101-0890, 4440-003-0001, 
5180-001-0001, 5180-101-0001, 5180-101-0890, 5180-141-0001, 5180-151-0001, 
5225-008-0001, 5225-018-0001, 5225-019-0001, 5225-022-0001, 5227-001-0001, 
5227-119-0001, 6100-001-0001, 6100-004-0001, 6100-006-0001, 6100-009-0001, 
6100-107-0001, 6100-112-0890, 6100-134-0890, 6100-137-0890, 6100-161-0890, 
6100-195-0890, 6100-203-0001, 6100-296-0001, 6100-491, 6120-161-0001, 6360-
001-0001, 6360-001-0408, 6440-001-0001, 6440-005-0001, 6870-101-0001, 6870-
201-0001, 7120-001-0001, 7120-001-0890, 7350-001-0001, 7350-001-0890, 7502-
001-9730, 7760-001-0001, 8260-001-0001, 8570-001-0001, 8570-002-0001, 8570-
102-0001, 8570-490, 8660-001-0462, 8660-001-0890, 8660-101-0464, 8660-101-
0470, 8955-001-0001, and 9210-104-0001 of Section 2.00 of, adding Items 0509-

492, 0540-103-0001, 0820-101-0001, 2667-001-0046, 2720-301-0660, 3125-101-
0001, 3340-002-0001, 3360-001-3228, 3360-004-0001, 3360-005-0001, 3360-007-
0001, 3360-101-3228, 3360-104-0001, 3360-107-0001, 3480-103-0001, 3480-494, 
3540-102-0001, 3600-102-0001, 3600-495, 3640-002-0001, 3640-103-0001, 3760-
001-0001, 3760-103-0001, 3760-106-0001, 3810-001-0001, 3810-104-0001, 3825-
001-0001, 3825-102-0001, 3830-101-0001, 3845-001-0001, 3845-101-0001, 3850-
101-0001, 3850-495, 3855-102-0001, 3875-101-0001, 3940-002-0001, 3940-493, 
3970-001-3408, 3970-011-0133, 3970-492, 5225-496, 6440-492, 6610-490, 6870-
302-6087, 6870-492, 7350-002-0001, 7502-011-0890, 7600-011-0001, 8260-491, 
8570-102-3228, and 8660-001-0001 to Section 2.00 of, repealing Item 0775-001-

3085 of Section 2.00 of, amending Sections 8.75, 11.96, 15.14, 19.56, 39.00, and 



2022-2023 Budget Allocation 
Excerpt from  Assembly Bill No. 179, CHAPTER 249 
 
99.50 of, adding Sections 19.58 and 39.10 to, and repealing Section 19.55 of, that act, 

relating to the state budget, and making an appropriation therefor, to take effect 
immediately, budget bill. 

 
 

[ Approved by Governor  September 06, 2022. Filed with Secretary of 
State  September 06, 2022. 

(b) PARKS AND OPEN SPACE 

(1) To be allocated by the Department of Parks and Recreation as follows: 

(A) $5,000,000 to the Department of Parks and Recreation for the Martial Cottle Park 
Improvements. 

(B) $5,000,000 to the Department of Parks and Recreation for the California Citrus 
State Historic Park improvements. 

(C) $1,000,000 to the City of Bakersfield for the Community Action Partnership of 
Kern for the Friendship House Community Center Sports Field Repairs. 

(D) $25,000,000 to the City of Riverside for the California Citrus State Historic Park 
Capital improvements. 

(E) $15,000,000 to the City of Anaheim for the repair and expansion of Boysen Park. 

(F) $2,500,000 to the City of Glendale for the Mountain Oaks Open Space Acquisition. 

(G) $2,500,000 to the City of Suisun for Park Upgrades: Prosperity Garden Park and 
Montebello Vista Park. 

(H) $1,500,000 to the City of Fairfield for Park Upgrades: Linear Park and Allan Witt 
Park. 

(I) $1,300,000 to the City of Twentynine Palms for the rehabbing and complete 
reconstruction of its community pool. 

(J) $1,000,000 to the County of Sonoma for the Maxwell Farms Regional Park. 

(K) $200,000 to the City of South El Monte for the Renovation of New Temple Park 
facilities. 

(L) $500,000 to the City of La Mesa for the School and Park Mobility Access 
improvements. 

(M) $500,000 to the City of Whittier for the Lighting Installation for the Murphy Ranch 
Little League. 

(N) $200,000 to the City of San Gabriel for the La Laguna de San Gabriel Historic 
Playground (Vincent Lugo Park Restoration). 

(O) $100,000 to the City of Modesto for the Boys & Girls Clubs of Stanislaus County 
for the modular unit at Martin Luther King Jr. Park to be moved to a new location 
adjacent to the Dryden Golf Course: funding for Phase 2. 



2022-2023 Budget Allocation 
Excerpt from  Assembly Bill No. 179, CHAPTER 249 
 
(P) $1,600,000 to the City of Vista for the Luz Duran Park community center and 
Sheriff’s substation. 

(Q) $1,500,000 to the City of Encinitas for the Moonlight Beach barrels and storm 
water repairs. 

(R) $1,400,000 to the City of Vista for EV charging station. 

(S) $700,000 to the City of Encinitas for the Cardiff Sport Park LED sports lighting. 

(T) $600,000 to the City of Encinitas for the Wiro Park and Orpheus Park playground. 

(U) $15,000,000 to the City of Calexico for the New River Parkway. 

(V) $8,500,000 for the City of Pico Rivera for the renovation of Rio Hondo Park. 

(W) $7,000,000 to the City of San Diego for the City of San Diego Parks & Recreation 
Department: Carmel Knolls Park comfort station; Carmel Mission Park comfort 
station; Penasquitos Creek Park Comfort Station; Sage Canyon Park concession 
building plus field renovation; Rancho Bernardo Community Park design and 
construction of sports field lighting, tennis courts, and parking lot ADA compliance 
improvements, including dog park off-leash area; Black Mountain Mine Open-Space 
Area Environmental Study; Canyonside Community Park Tennis Center Expansion, 
which includes a 5 percent State Parks administration fee. 

(X) $1,300,000 to the City of Lynwood for the Fernwood Avenue Park Project. 

(Y) $1,700,000 to the City of Alhambra for Alhambra Parks to build a pocket park, 
and upgrade, add Wi-Fi connectivity, electric charging stations, and book hold lockers 
at existing parks. 

(Z) $1,600,000 to the City of Long Beach for the completion of the El Dorado Regional 
Park Youth softball and baseball fields. 

(AA) $1,600,000 to the City of Long Beach for the Stearns Park softball and baseball 
field improvements. 

(AB) $1,000,000 to the City of Cupertino for the All-Inclusive Playground at Jollyman 
Park. 

(AC) $700,000 to the City of Yorba Linda for the Bryant Ranch Park improvement 
project. 

(AD) $2,300,000 to the City and County of San Francisco for the South Sunset 
clubhouse and playground renovation. 

(AE) $2,000,000 to the City of South Gate for community facilities, park, or 
recreation facilities construction, acquisition, or improvements, including, but not 
limited to, capital outlay related to the municipal auditorium, Hollydale Regional Park 
improvements, or Circle Park. 

(AF) $2,000,000 to the City of Corona for Phase II of Renovating Griffin Park. 



2022-2023 Budget Allocation 
Excerpt from  Assembly Bill No. 179, CHAPTER 249 
 
(AG) $2,000,000 to the City of San Diego for the South Clairemont Community Park 
recreation center. 

(AH) $2,000,000 for the City of San Diego for the Martin Luther King, Jr. Community 
Park Pool upgrade. 

(AI) $2,000,000 to the Lockeford Community Services District, Parks and Recreation, 
for building the Lockeford Memorial Park restroom. 

(AJ) $6,000,000 to the City and County of San Francisco for the Portsmouth Square 
renovation. Of this amount: 

(i) $500,000 shall be used for clubhouse improvements, including kitchen facilities. 

(ii) $500,000 shall be used for culturally significant public art components in the 
Square. 

(iii) $1,000,000 shall be used for capital improvements to Walter U. Lum Place, such 
as pathways and pedestrian lighting. 

(iv) The remaining $4,000,000 shall be for additional capital improvements to 
Portsmouth Square as determined by the city. Any remaining funds not used for this 
purpose may be spent only for the purposes identified in subclauses (i) to (iii), 
inclusive. 

(AK) $3,200,000 to the City of South San Francisco for the Linden Park project. 

(AL) $3,000,000 for the East Bay Regional Park District for the creation of the first 
public Thurgood Marshall Regional Park access point. 

(AM) $2,900,000 to the City of Lakewood for the Lakewood Equestrian Center 
improvement project. 

(AN) $2,800,000 to the City of Irvine for the Sweet Shade Park Inclusive Playground. 

(AO) $10,000,000 to the County of Los Angeles Department of Parks and Recreation 
for the funding to convert a closed landfill into a new regional park. 

(AP) $700,000 to the City of Oakland for the Verdese Center Park renovation. 

(AQ) $300,000 to the City of Encinitas for portable lifeguard towers. 

(AR) $295,000 to the City of Oakland for Tassafaronga Park upgrades. 

(AS) $200,000 to the City of Encinitas for beach access improvments. 

(AT) $150,000 to the City of Encinitas for Olivenhain Trail Enhancement. 

(AU) $1,700,000 to the City and County of San Francisco, Department of Parks and 
Recreation, for the Noe Valley Town Square public restroom. 

 


